

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CRAIG HECHT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

NATIONAL HERITAGE ACADEMIES,
INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 150616

Court of Appeals No. 306870

Genesee Circuit Court No. 10-
093161-CL

BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Kathryn M. Dalzell (P78648)
Assistant Solicitor General

Mark G. Sands (P67801)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Solicitor General Division
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: January 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae	iv
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Legislature has immunized an employer from civil liability, including the calculation of future damages, for disclosing a former employee’s unprofessional conduct to potential school employers.....	3
A. The decision below is inconsistent with the plain language of the statute, the ordinary meaning of “liability,” and this Court’s decisions.....	3
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision violates Michigan public policy, which is to shield employers from liability for disclosing information about unprofessional employee behavior.....	6
C. Hecht cannot show causation in any event.....	10
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Awkerman v Tri-County Orthopedic Group,</i> PC, 143 Mich App 722; 373 NW2d 204 (1985)	9
<i>Ball v White,</i> 3 Mich App 579; 143 NW2d 188 (1966)	7
<i>Hannay v Department of Transportation,</i> 497 Mich 45; 860 NW2d 67 (Dec. 19, 2014)	1, 5
<i>In re Bradley Estate,</i> 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013).....	1, 5
<i>Maples v Siddiqui,</i> 450 NW2d 529 (Iowa 1990).....	10
<i>May v Se Wyoming Mental Health Ctr,</i> 866 P2d 732 (Wyo 1993).....	10
<i>Moore v St Joseph Nursing Home, Inc,</i> 184 Mich App 766; 459 NW2d 100 (1990).....	7
Statutes	
MCL 380.1230b	passim
MCL 380.1230b(1)(a)	3
MCL 380.1230b(1)(b)	3, 4
MCL 380.1230b(2).....	3
MCL 380.1230b(3).....	3, 4, 7
MCL 380.1230b(4).....	3
MCL 423.452.....	9

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.) 5

John Ashby, *Employment References: Should Employers Have an Affirmative Duty to Report Employee Misconduct to Inquiring Prospective Employers?*, 46 Ariz. L. Rev. 117 (Spring 2004) 7

John Tunison, *Krag Sanford, former Saranac teacher who had sex with student, to be sentenced today*, MLive (July 31, 2012)..... 6

Monica Scott, *Fallout from Saranac teacher sex scandal: Privacy laws can keep school leaders mum*, MLive (May 11, 2012)..... 6

Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (1999) 5
